FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1.Please provide all data the City Council holds pertaining to FTTP coverage in the city generated during the “superfast Leicestershire” initiative, and since.  FTTP: fibre to the premises, as opposed to FTTC, fibre to the cabinet.  This to include data that may/not refer to “FTTP”, but other colloquial names that mean FTTP.  Surely officers know the difference, given the expenditure involved.

No data is held pertaining to FTTP coverage in the city generated during the “superfast Leicestershire” initiative, nor since. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

2. Please provide data identifying blockages and issues to delivery of FTTP in the City.  
No specific data is held identifying blockages and issues to delivery of FTTP in the City. Again, this is a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Act.

However, from discussions with Operators we noted that FTTP service availability in the city centre was a potential area for improvement. The key issues for Operators being:

1) Problems with securing wayleaves to Multi Dwelling Units (not just in the city centre)

2) Construction costs and challenges associated with working in a city centre environment

3. Please provide the data from City Fibre held by the Council showing how they build, and any communications with cityfibre since 31/07/23.
There has been no correspondence with CityFibre since 31/07/23. Therefore, this is a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Act. 

4. Please provide all data giving rise to the Mayor’s stated area of concern (18/08/23) with FTTP availability in the city, together with where, and with what progress envisaged, when.
Please see the response to question 2 above.

5. I read The Superfast Leicestershire programme included a Phase 2 roll out in the city from 2016 to 2018. The total Phase 2 roll out in the city cost £5million and was funded by Building Digital UK £1.1m, Leicester & Leicester Enterprise Partnership Local Growth Fund £1.1m and BT Openreach £2.8m.  The Phase 2 project upgraded BT Openreach cabinets in the city with ‘Fibre to the Cabinet’. 99% of city premises can now access a ‘Superfast’ service from a commercial provider.  
Please can you provide the data source of the 99% figure, and any veracity for that?  My enquiry relates to FTTP, not FTTC ‘Superfast’ service.  Also, was any money or effort spent / contributed by the City achieving FTTP in the City after 2018, or ever?

The Think Broadband website at https://labs.thinkbroadband.com/local/E06000016 shows the superfast (FTTC) and ultrafast (FTTP or DOCSIS 3.1) coverage for the Leicester City Council area as 99.5%. 

The House of Commons library website at Constituency data: broadband coverage and speeds (parliament.uk) provides similar details of superfast (FTTC) and ultrafast (FTTP or DOCSIS 3.1) coverage for the City.

It is not Leicester City Council’s responsibility as a local authority to progress FTTP and we have not got any powers in this respect. This is the UK Government’s responsibility. Consequently Leicester City Council has had no funding or budget for this purpose. 

6. Please provide any data re assessment of the scope of the challenge to achieve FTTP?  Please provide all data relating to the information provided to or by the City Council in recent meeting/s with Operators.  This to include FTTP coverage and any data underpinning for the stated view “coverage is very good in the city but no written information on this is held”, unless this is simply an unfounded opinion.  Please identify the three major Operators who have advised that FTTP will not be adequately covered in the city centre, the issues as to why, and what the Council is doing about that? 
We do not hold any data on FTTP availability. Please see the response to Q5 for data sources relating to FTTP availability.

The three Operators we have spoken to are BT Openreach, CityFibre and Virgin Media O2. 

Any details presented by Operators in discussions is commercially sensitive to their business and has been withheld under Regulation 12(4)(e) – internal communications and Regulation 12(5)(e) - confidentiality of commercial or industrial information where such confidentiality is provided by law to protect a legitimate economic interest. 
The purpose of exception 12(4)(e) is to allow public authorities to discuss the merits of proposals and the implications of decisions internally without outside interference. It allows them to have a space to think in private when reaching decisions. The Council believes that it is not in the public interest to release this information as it will create a chilling effect on the ability of public authorities to discuss matters and decide policy. 
The build out information provided by the Operators is exempt from release under Intellectual property rights – regulation 12(5)(c) and is also commercially sensitive under Regulation 12(5)(e) and was provided to the Council in confidence. The Council believes that it is not in the public interest to release this information as it would adversely affect the commercial interests of the Operators and future communications between the Council and Operators.

Again, it is not Leicester City Council’s responsibility as a local authority to progress FTTP and we have not got any powers in this respect.

7. Please provide data showing specifically where re “superfast Leicestershire”, the city mayor remit extended vis-à-vis the county council; not merely geographically, financially, but execution of FTTP delivery, given the money the authority spent on the initiative.
We do not hold any data. The City Council has never allocated any funding to the execution of FTTP (ultrafast) or FTTC (superfast) delivery. 
Superfast Leicestershire was a partnership between Government, County, City and district councils, LLEP and BT Openreach. Administered by Leicestershire County Council, the programme was aimed at bringing ‘Superfast’ connectivity to areas not served by commercial broadband operators. 

The Superfast Leicestershire programme included a Phase 2 roll out in the city from 2016 to 2018. The total Phase 2 roll out in the city cost £5million and was funded by Building Digital UK £1.1m, Leicester & Leicester Enterprise Partnership Local Growth Fund £1.1m and BT Openreach £2.8m, not Leicester City Council. 

8. I read: “It is not our responsibility as a local authority to progress FTTP and we have not got any powers in this respect. This is the UK Government’s responsibility”.  

Does the Council hold any data whatsoever about the “blockages and issues” to delivering FTTP within the city, and any effort it may make or have made to address this.
Please see the response to questions 2 and 6.

9. I read “The build out information provided by the Operators is exempt from release under Intellectual property rights – regulation 12(5)(c) and is also commercially sensitive under Regulation 12(5)(e) and was provided to the Council in confidence. The Council believes that it is not in the public interest to release this information as it would adversely affect the commercial interests of the Operators and future communications between the Council and Operators.”  

Please could the Council provide anonymised and or redacted data.  
Any details presented by Operators in discussions is commercially sensitive to their business and could readily be attributed to individual Operators.
The exemptions above remain applicable.
12. Please provide data showing any under/overspend on “superfast Leicestershire” funds contributed by they City. If none, please confirm the total expenditure by the City on “superfast Leicestershire” and any data indicating the differentiation between FTTC & FTTP upon that expenditure.

No expenditure has been incurred or made by Leicester City Council on Superfast Leicestershire, FTTC or FTTP.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
